date used in the portfolio was September 30, 2025, with a projection and checking the
sensitivity of the CDI and dollar in each scenario.

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the interim financial information--Continued
30 de setembro2025
(In thousands of reais)

51

22. Financial instruments—Continued

e) Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities--Continued

 Interest rate risk: In the probable scenario, considering market expectations according to
BACEN data published on September 26, 2025, an estimated average effective rate of
12,25% was indicated for 2025. Additionally, in sensitivity tests for more severe
scenarios, we considered increases of 25% and 50% in the average CDI rate.

 Exchange rate risk: In the probable scenario, considering market expectations according
to BACEN data published on September 26, 2025, an estimated average exchange rate
of 5.60 was indicated for 2025. Additionally, in sensitivity tests for more severe scenarios,
we considered increases of 25% and 50% in the average U.S. dollar exchange rate.

Analysis of financial liability scenarios:

Risk
factor

Amounts of

Balance
09/30/2025

Amounts

exposed as of
09/30/2025

-50% -25%
Probable
scenario

25% 50%

Commercial notes CDI 101,583 101,583 7,624 11,425 15,237 19,044 22,861

Loans CDI 133,690 133,690 10,033 15,036 20,054 25,064 30,086
Foreign loans and
borrowings

US$
5,108,511 960,499 (2,476,743) (1,160,860) 155,023 1,470,907 2,786,791

Net impact

 (2,459,086) (1,134,399) 190,314 1,515,015 2,839,738

Rates used CDI

7.50% 11.25% 15.00% 18.75% 22.50%

Rates used US$

2.74 4.11 5.48 6.85 8.22

Analysis of financial asset scenarios:

Risk
factor

Amounts of
Balance

09/30/2025

Amounts
exposed as of

09/30/2025
-50% -25%

Probable
scenario

25% 50%

Cash and bank
deposits

CDI
653,436 653,436 49,031 73,496 98,014 122,503 147,055

Restricted financial

investments

US$
2,176,677 409,258 (1,055,311) (494,627) 66,056 626,740 1,187,424

Net impact

(1,006,280) (421,131) 164,070 749,243 1,334,479

Rates used CDI

7.50% 11.25% 15.00% 18.75% 22.50%
Rates used US$

2.74 4.11 5.48 6.85 8.22

Oceânica Engenharia e Consultoria S.A.

Notes to the interim financial information--Continued
30 de setembro2025
(In thousands of reais)

52

22. Financial instruments—Continued

e) Sensitivity analysis of financial assets and liabilities--Continued

These sensitivity analyses aim to illustrate the sensitivity to changes in market variables in the
Company’s financial instruments. Sensitivity analyses above are established based on
assumptions and premises related to future events. The Company’s management regularly
reviews these estimates and assumptions used in calculations. However, settling the